26 March 2024



Mr Rodney Frost The Lamson Group PO Box 504 Chester Hill NSW 2162

Dear Rodney

ONE DAY - Rodney Frost and The Love Your Sister Foundation (LYS)

In 2023, LYS issued ONE DAY with an approval to fundraise on their behalf, and a commitment in writing that LYS would pass on 100% of the funds raised by ONE DAY to **The MoST Rural and Regional Expansion: Omico and the Australian Genomic Cancer Medicine Program.** The arrangement between ONE DAY and LYS was predicated on an agreement that no part of the individual donations received by ONE DAY golfers would be used to pay for the costs of hosting ONE DAY events, and that no part of the overall donation received by LYS would be used to pay for its operational expenses or costs of fundraising.

The LYS commitment to MoST is in the form of a grant. As such there is a formal funding agreement which outlines a research guarantee and the delivery of progress reports for assessment by the LYS Board of Directors. These reports take the form of monthly meetings with Samuel Johnson OAM and the Love Your Sister Chairperson, Dr Lucy Freeman; as well as written annual Progress Reports and acquittals.

The parties, here signed, confirm that in its inaugural year LYS has paid the Garvan Institute \$104,329 from the funds raised by the ONE DAY My Cause Platform, and in turn passed these funds on to The Garvan Institute of Medical Research for the LYS **The MoST Rural and Regional Expansion: Omico and the Australian Genomic Cancer Medicine Program** grant.

Signed by: Lucy Freeman 65E5EF5690239467

Dr. Lucy Freeman

Chairperson

The Trustee for The Love Your Sister Foundation

26/03/2024

Date signed



Signed by: - signed by: Mara-Jean Tilley - 3EF7D2A4FEAA49D0

Mara-Jean Tilley

Director of The Garvan Research Foundation

02/04/2024

Date signed

Signed by: Gerard Dillon 83150E6AAA8BC427

Gerard Dillon B.Com FCA

Partner Dillon Clyne

Love Your Sister Foundation - Auditor

02/04/2024

Date signed